
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 10 November 2015 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015 
 

3 - 6 

5.  PROPOSED LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 
 
 
 

7 - 82 



6.  NEW BUILD PROPOSALS FOR COUNCIL HOUSING  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

83 - 188 

7.  2015/16 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

189 - 208 

8.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

209 - 218 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A V Smith MBE 
 



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, D Everitt, T Eynon, D Harrison, G Hoult, R Johnson, 
J Legrys and S McKendrick  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr D Gill, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Meredith and 
Miss A Wright 
 

Councillor R Blunt welcomed Councillor S McKendrick as the new leader of the Labour 
Group. 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N J Rushton. 
 

41. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor A V Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6, Procurement Strategy, 
due to a previous business relationship between her business and the Council. 
 
 

42. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

43. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015. 
 
Councillor R Blunt read out a letter he had received from Councillor R Johnson in relation 
to the minutes.  He reminded members that the minutes were a summary of the meeting 
rather than a verbatim account, however for the sake of clarity, the notes of the 
Democratic Services Officer had been consulted, which stated that Councillors N J 
Rushton and T J Pendleton said that Planning Committee do not always follow officer 
recommendations.  He moved that this sentence be added to the minutes. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton accepted this comment and added that his remarks were made 
with reference to all political spectrums. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

44. HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss presented the report to members, drawing their attention to the 
comments of the Policy Development Group at Appendix B, and the comments from the 



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

tenant groups at Appendix A, which had been taken into account.  He advised that the 
strategy also took into account the budget statement made by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer in July and the fact that building costs were higher than the consumer price 
index.  He reiterated the Council’s commitment to maintaining the decent homes standard 
over the period of the business plan and also the policy to provide new social housing.  He 
highlighted the energy policy and the various green initiatives as outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor R Blunt commented that the Council could be proud of the housing department 
and he hoped to see a step change in bringing social housing to the area. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted, and the 2015-2020 HRA Asset Management Strategy 
be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To seek approval from Cabinet for the 2015-2020 HRA Asset 
Management Strategy. 
 

45. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Financial Services Team Manager presented the report to members.  She advised 
that the Procurement Strategy had been presented to Policy Development Group, and 
their comments had been taken on board in the action plan. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Procurement Strategy be approved taking into account comments from the 
 Policy Development Group; and 
 
b) Authority be delegated to the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Corporate 

Portfolio Holder, to make any minor and consequential amendments to the 
Procurement Strategy resulting from changes in legislation and practical 
circumstances (e.g. restructures). 

 
Reason for decision: To formally approve an updated Procurement Strategy which is in 
line with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the National Procurement Strategy for 
Local Government. 
 

46. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 
 
Councillor A V Smith presented the report to members, reminding them that the Council 
was responsible for ensuring its business was conducted in accordance with the law and 
appropriate standards.  She explained that the corporate governance policies had been 
reviewed to ensure that the remained fit for purpose, reflected current legislation and best 
practice.  She added that both policies required updating.  She advised that the policies 
were presented to Audit and Governance Committee which had provided comments for 
consideration by Cabinet.  She added that no changes were proposed as a result of the 
comments made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
 
 



18 
 

Chairman’s signature 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy be approved taking into account comments 

from the Audit and Governance Committee;  
 
b) The Anti-Money Laundering Policy be approved; and 
 
c) Authority be delegated to the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Corporate 

Portfolio Holder, to make any minor and consequential amendments to the Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Policy or the Anti-Money Laundering Policy resulting from 
changes in legislation and practical circumstances (e.g. restructures). 

 
Reason for decision: To formally approve the Council’s updated Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy and Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.12 pm 
 

 





 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 10 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Title of report 
PROPOSED LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Richard Blunt  
01530 454510  
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 

To seek Cabinet’s approval to support the County-wide proposal to 
create a Combined Authority for Leicester and Leicestershire and 
delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader to agree ancillary matters to bring this into effect. 

Reason for Decision 

To ensure North West Leicestershire District Council can benefit 
with the other local authorities in Leicestershire, from increased 
autonomy and funding to support strategic economic, transport 
and planning decisions. 

Council Priorities 

 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 
 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

The costs of the Combined Authority shall be met by the 
Constituent Authorities. Further work on the budget for the 
Combined Authority will be undertaken in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officers of the Constituent Authorities. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The body of the report addresses the risks associated with the 
proposed Combined Authority. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not completed. 

Human Rights No discernible impact. 

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Transformational 
Government 

By working together with the other Leicestershire authorities, we 
will secure more robust strategic decision making on important 
cross border issues and will be better positioned to take advantage 
of future devolution opportunities. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees 

A public consultation has been conducted by Leicestershire 
County Council, the results are summarised in this report.  
 
Economic Growth Board – 5 November 2015 

Background papers 

 
Initial Combined Authority proposal submitted to the Secretary of 
State on 3 July 2015 
 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009 
 
Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill  

Recommendations 

THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO: 
 

1. APPROVE THE SCHEME FOR THE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY; 
 

2. APPROVE THE GOVERNANCE REVIEW; 
 

3. AUTHORISE THE PUBLICATION OF THE SCHEME AND 
ITS SUBMISSION TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT; 

 
4. AUTHORISE THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, FOLLOWING 

CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER, TO MAKE ANY 
FINAL AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEME AND 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW PRIOR TO THEIR SUBMISSION 
TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN DECEMBER 2015 OR 
JANUARY 2016; 

 
5. AUTHORISE THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, FOLLOWING 

CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER, TO ENTER INTO 

http://www.leics.gov.uk/letter_to_government.pdf
http://www.leics.gov.uk/letter_to_government.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/20/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/20/contents
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/citiesandlocalgovernmentdevolution.html


 

 

DISCUSSIONS WITH THE DEPARTMENT FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SUCH 
OTHER GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS AND OTHER 
PERSONS AS ARE CONSIDERED NECESSARY BY THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO AGREE THE TERMS OF THE 
ORDER ESTABLISHING THE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
AND TO APPROVE THE FINAL FORM OF THE ORDER 
ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL; AND 

 
6. AUTHORISE THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, FOLLOWING 

CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER: 
(I) TO NEGOTIATE, AGREE AND EXECUTE ALL 

ANCILLARY DOCUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE 
OPERATION OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY, 
INCLUDING (WITHOUT LIMITATIO
[...]

roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Housing  
01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To provide Cabinet with an update on the preparation work 
undertaken to date in relation to the Council’s proposed new 
build programme pilot and seek approval to proceed 

Reason for Decision 
To seek Member approval to progress the proposed schemes 
included in the recommendations. 

Council Priorities 

Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 
Green Footprints Challenge 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

Costs to be met from commuted sums towards affordable 
housing already acquired through s106 of Town and County 
Planning Act 1990; capital held within the housing revenue 
account including one for one commitments arising from capital 
retained, and forecast, from right to buy receipts. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 

Risks would be managed through the Housing Project Board 
(chaired by the Director of Housing), the successor body to the 
HRA Business Plan Project Board. A senior representative from 
Legal would also join the Project Board for consideration of new 
build business. 

mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

Equalities Impact Screening 

The risk of the delivery of affordable housing by developing 
registered providers reducing could impact detrimentally on 
those households on the Housing Register waiting to be housed, 
some of whom are the most vulnerable residents in the District. 
By pursuing these development opportunities the Council will 
help mitigate the risk, including regenerating a site which is 
located in the ward with the highest level of economic 
deprivation in the District. 

Human Rights No implications 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A  

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
 Residents of the neighbourhoods in and around Willesley 

Estate, Ashby and Greenacres, Linford & Verdon 
Crescent, Coalville. 

Background papers 

Emerging Issues Affecting Affordable Housing Delivery Cabinet 
22 September 2015 
Proposal to Acquire Brownfield Site Cabinet 22 September 2015 
Housing Asset Management Strategy Cabinet 20 October 2015 

Recommendations 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 

A) NOTES THE INVESTIGATORY PREPARATION WORK 
UNDERTAKEN TO DATE; 

 
B) SUBJECT TO POSITIVE LAND, UTILITY SEARCHES 

AND CONFIRMATION FROM THE EXTERNAL 
HEALTH CHECK, APPROVES THE PROPOSAL TO 
INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING 3 SCHEMES IN THE 
INITIAL NEW BUILD PROGRAMME: 

 

 WILLESLEY ESTATE SITES X 2 (ASHBY); 

 GREENACRES, COALVILLE; AND  

 THE BROWNFIELD SITE, COALVILLE (IF 
SUCCESSFULLY ACQUIRED);  

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1495&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1495&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1495&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1496&Ver=4


 
C) AT THE APPROPRIATE TIME, RECEIVES A 

FURTHER REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF 
HOUSING RECOMMENDING THE MOST 
APPROPRIATE METHOD OF DELIVERING THE NEW 
BUILD UNITS. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In autumn 2014, the Council commissioned Housing Quality Network (HQN) to 

undertake an options appraisal of how the Council could increase the number of council-
owned homes through new build and acquisitions. The HQN report was concluded in 
January this year and recommended that the pilot schemes for years 1 to 2 should 
include sites already held by the housing department and that are available for 
development. A copy of the HQN report is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 Suggested pilot schemes included in the HQN report for years one to two were: 
 

Ashby (Willesley Estate) – Smedley Close garage site and piece of land at bottom of 
Staley Avenu
[...]


Purpose of report 

The report provides members of the Cabinet with information on the 
performance and progress made against the Council Delivery Plan 
actions and performance indicators for quarter 2 (Q2) (July - 
September).  

Reason for Decision 
The report is provided for members to effectively monitor the 
organisation’s performance. 

Council Priorities 
The report addresses performance against each of the Council’s 
four priorities for 2015/16 

Implications  

Financial/Staff 
The report contains summary performance data on staff 
management & financial information.  

Link to relevant CAT The report links to the work of all Corporate Action Teams. 

Risk Management 

Risk management is applicable to all areas of the Council’s 
statutory duties and service provision. Any relevant risks relating to 
actions set out in the Council Delivery Plan are managed through 
the Corporate Risk Register. 

Human Rights No direct implications. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications 

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Comments of Head of 
Paid Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy  
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy  
Monitoring Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees Corporate Leadership Team  

Background papers Council Delivery Plan 2015/16   

Recommendations THAT CABINET RECEIVES AND COMMENTS ON THE 
QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT (JULY – SEPT 2015). 

 

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY FOR QUARTER 2 

 
1 Introduction 

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s key frontline services, progress against 
Council Delivery Plan priority actions, performance indicators, finance and sickness absence 
management.  
 
2 Performance summary of key frontline services 
 
The Council’s key frontline services are linked to the Council’s four priorities  
 

Front line Service Value for 
Money 

Business
[...]
de by the Coalville Special 
Expenses Working Party. 

Reason for Decision To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As set out within the budget. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management N/A 

Equalities Impact Screening None discernible. 

Human Rights None. 

Transformational 
Government 

None. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees Members of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party 

Background papers 
Agenda and associated documents of the meeting held on 13 
October 2015 

Recommendations 

TO NOTE THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AS 
DETAILED WITHIN THE MINUTES AND APPROVE THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS AS SUMMARISED AT 3.0 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party meets quarterly to consider financial 

issues which affect the special expenses area.  As the group reports directly to 
Cabinet, all recommendations made will be sent to the first available Cabinet meeting 
after the group have met for final approval. 

 
 
2.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect 

the special expenses area alone and to make recommendations back to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 To consider possible project options regarding the allocation of surplus reserves 

which have been examined by the relevant budget officers and to make 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
 
3.0       RECOMMENDATIONS FROM MEETING ON 13 OCTOBER 2015 
 
3.1 That the Coalville Special Expenses Fund finance from reserves the installation of a 

Christmas tree and lights in Memorial Square at an approximate year 1 cost of 
£2,370.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


 
APPENDIX 1 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 
2015  

 
Present:  Councillor J Geary (Chairman) 

 
Councillors R Adams, N Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, J Legrys, P Purver, M Specht 
and M B Wyatt  

 
Officers:  Mr L Brewster, Mr J Knight, Mr G Lewis and Mr J Richardson 

 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies received. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor J Legrys declared a disclosable non pecuniary interest in Item 6 – 2015/16 
Events Update due to his involvement with Hermitage FM. 

 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a disclosable non pecuniary interest in any reference 
to Coalville, as a business owner in the Town Centre. 

 
Councillor J Geary declared a disclosable non pecuniary interest in Item 5 – Capital 
Projects Update as a regular supporter of Coalville Town FC. 

 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015. 
 

Councillor J Geary commented that a visit to Broom Leys Allotments had still not 
been arranged, despite the suggestion at the last meeting that an open day would be 
held in September. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt stated that the Chairman of the allotments had been ill and that, 
as such, an open day had not been held. He confirmed that a response to the written 
request for a site visit would be forthcoming shortly. 
 
Councillor J Geary thanked Members for contributing to the sub groups that had 
been held since the last meeting. He referred to comments made at a recent Cabinet 
meeting where the number of sub groups that the Working Party had formed had 
been criticised. He countered that the sub groups were an effective way in w
[...]
5 December 2015 at 6.30pm in the Board 
Room. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.00 pm 
 

 
 


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Proposed Leicester and Leicestershire Combined Authority
	Cabinet - 10 Nov 2015 - Combined Authority Appendix 1 - Governance Review v14
	Cabinet - 10 Nov 2015 - Combined Authority Appendix 2 - Scheme
	Cabinet - 10 Nov 2015 - Combined Authority Appendix 3 - Consultation Summary Report

	6. New Build Proposals for Council Housing
	Appx 1 - HQN New Build Report
	New Build Appendix 2 and 3
	New Build Appendix 4 and 5
	New Build Appendix 6 - 9

	7. 2015/16 Quarter 2 Performance Management Report
	8. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party





Minutes of the meeting


19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Bridges, J Clarke, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, 
D Harrison, G Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, S McKendrick and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr S Barrett, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Jones, 
Mr P Padaniya and Miss E Warhurst 
 

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N J Rushton. 
 

48. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

49. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

50. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

51. PROPOSED LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members that the report sought the support to bring forward the first stage to 
enable the Leicestershire to demonstrate that they could work as a combined authority 
and that all nine Councils needed to agree.  
 
He highlighted to Members the three areas that were to be proposed which were 
transport, planning and skills. He stated that as the district grew all nine authorities would 
need to work together to ensure that the transport infrastructure was in place, that there 
was the opportunity for local residents to continue to improve on their skills for a better 
quality of life and that the neighbouring authorities talked to and co-operated with each 
other as to where housing and development would take place.  
 
He informed Members that there were a number of proposals across the Country, but he 
was committed to the Leicestershire model, adding that should the proposal go ahead it 
would almost certainly provide a financial injection to the district and that following recent 



20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

consultations there was strong support for a combined authority, but it did not mean that 
each authority would lose its own sovereignty. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that Leicestershire didn't have an option as both 
Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire were already attempting to combine. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss agreed with Councillor T J Pendleton adding that there was no 
reason not to. 
 
Councillor A V Smith stated that she was happy with the proposals and that it was the way 
forward. 
 
The Chief Executive advised Members that the Government required a governance 
review and scheme to be drawn up and that the proposals would benefit the district post 
2028 in locating were future development should go. She informed Members that this was 
due to the urban areas of the County being unable to take any further housing, adding that 
it would allow the authority some control on the volume, speed and area of growth. She 
highlighted to Members that they were being asked to recommend the delegation of 
authority to herself in consultation with the Leader to make minor amendments to the 
submission. She assured that anything that was more substantial would go back to 
Members. She also assured Members that a joint scrutiny committee would be 
established with one non executive member from each authority nominated to ensure that 
appropriate scrutiny of decisions. 
  
Councillor R Blunt advised Members that the recommendations were identical to those 
going to Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Cabinet recommend to Council that it: 
 

1. Approves the scheme for the Combined Authority; 
 

2. Approves the Governance Review; 
 

3. Authorises the publication of the Scheme and its submission to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government; 

 
4. Authorises the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader, to make 

any final amendments to the Scheme and Governance Review prior to their 
submission to the Department for Communities and Local Government in 
December 2015 or January 2016; 

 
5. Authorises the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader, to enter into 

discussions with the Department for Communities and Local Government and 
such other Government departments and other persons as are considered 
necessary by the Chief Executive to agree the terms of the order establishing the 
Combined Authority and to approve the final form of the order on behalf of the 
District Council; and 

 
6. Authorises the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader: 

(I) To negotiate, agree and execute all ancillary documents in support of the 
operation of the Combined Authority, including (without limitation) the 
constitution of the Combined Authority; and 



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

(ll) To take all decisions and actions necessary to enable the establishment of 
the Combined Authority. 

 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure North West Leicestershire District Council can benefit 
with the other local authorities in Leicestershire, from increased autonomy and funding to 
support strategic economic, transport and planning decisions. 
 

52. NEW BUILD PROPOSALS FOR COUNCIL HOUSING 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He reminded Members that the Council had gone from a poor no star rated authority to a 
fully decent authority with robust finances that were in order, which would allow the 
authority to look to start building new Council Housing. He advised that three sites had 
been identified as set out in the report and that the cost would be met from existing 
finances. 
 
Councillor T Gillard stated that it was a good report and he was excited about the prospect 
of building new homes. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton expressed that he was bowled over by the detail, thought and 
consideration, and was very excited by the plans. 
 
Councillor A V Smith stated that it was an excellent report and congratulated the officers 
for all the work that had been put into the project so far. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that he welcomed the position. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The investigatory preparation work undertaken to date be noted; 
 

2. Subject to positive land, utility searches and confirmation from the external 
health check, the proposal to include the following 3 schemes in the initial 
new build programme be approved: 

 

         Willesley estate sites x 2 (Ashby); 

 Greenacres, Coalville; and  

 The Brownfield site, Coalville (if successfully acquired);  
 

3. At the appropriate time, a further report from the Director of Housing 
recommending the most appropriate method of delivering the new build 
units be received. 

 
Reason for decision: To seek Member approval to progress the proposed schemes 
included in the recommendations. 
 

53. 2015/16 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Leader opened the floor for Members to comment on their portfolio areas. 
 
Councillor T Gillard thanked all staff that had been involved with arranging the celebration 
to mark the 40th anniversary of Coalville market and that it was pleasing to see that the 



22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

investments that had been made helped to increase the footfall along with many traders 
using social media to advertise their stalls. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that he had fully supported the investment and that it was 
making a difference and hoped that future investments would allow it to continue. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss highlighted that there the target for average re-let time was still not 
being met, but assured Members that it was being worked on and highlighted that the 
service was carrying out more work to the void properties before they were handed over 
which contributed to the delay in time. 
  
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that he was happy with the way Development Control was 
performing and that it was well above the national standard. 
 
Councillor A V Smith highlighted that the Leisure Centres continued to exceed their 
targets and were going from strength to strength. She advised Members that the recycling 
material technology was now fully operational and drew Members’ attention to the 
compliment that Environmental Health had received from Iceland Air on the service that 
the team had provided in assisting them to import fish through East Midlands Airport. 
 
The Chief Executive drew Members’ attention to paragraph 2.4 and advised that the 
Portfolio Holder was working with Officers to look at the future options should the County 
decide to review the dry recycling credit payments and advised that a report would be 
brought to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor R Blunt advised that the budgets were being managed effectively and that it 
was projected that there would be additional income by the end of the year and took the 
opportunity to welcome the newly appointed interim Director of Resources to the meeting. 
He highlighted that there had been an increase in sickness during quarter two however 
the human resources team were looking at options to improve the management of 
absence. 
 
The Chief Executive added that the authority had an excellent record in sickness 
management and it was very supportive to short term illnesses, providing assistance and 
counselling if required, however it was more difficult to manage long term illness as it 
often required the support of external health providers that often hindered the support that 
could be given and that the Council was working on options to improve the management. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Quarter 2 Performance Report (July – Sept 2015) be received and noted. 
 
Reason for decision: The report is provided for members to effectively monitor the 
organisation’s performance. 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
She advised Members that she was delighted to present the minutes of the working party 
and highlighted how hard the party worked to bring forward the projects. 
 
Councillor A V Smith provided Members with updates on the opening of the new peace 
garden at Coalville Park and urged anyone who had not visited to do so, that the Owen 
Street changing rooms were now under construction and that the Annual Christmas lights 



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

switch on would be held on Saturday, 21 November and that Sheena McHugh would be 
switching the lights on. She informed Members that there was one recommendation from 
the meeting that was to reinstate the Christmas tree in Memorial Square, which she fully 
supported as there was now CCTV in the area. 
 
Councillor R Blunt took the opportunity to advise Members that following a request from 
Councillor M B Wyatt for a new flagpole in front of Stenson House, the pole was now in 
position and that the flag would be raised at 11.30am the next day following the service in 
Memorial Square. He highlighted that it had been agreed to raise the flag on a very 
poignant day. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations made by the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party as detailed 
within the minutes be noted and the recommendations as summarised at 3.0 be 
approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.40 pm 
 

 


